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en nINSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Description
Intersurgical single use laryngoscope blades 
and reprocessable handles are designed to 
facilitate visualisation of the larynx, and to assist 
when carrying out tracheal intubation.

guide and the handles contain a Light Emitting 
Diode (LED) light source.
Warnings
 - Only suitably trained, competent personnel 

must use a laryngoscope
 - Older style incandescent light sources, if left 

human tissue
 - Power outputs from some rechargeable 

batteries may fall rapidly during use, resulting in 
rapid failure of illumination
 - Do not use the products in strong magnetic 

 - This range of products must only be used with 

components
Limitations
 - The laryngoscope handle can be autoclaved for up 

to 400 18-minute cycles at a temperature of 134°C 
Pre-use checks
 - Check the product for any damage or loose 

components. Do not use if the product is damaged
 - Engage the blade onto the handle and check 

that the light illuminates correctly
 - Ensure a spare blade and handle are available 

in case of failure or emergency
Connecting a laryngoscope blade and handle
See picture A
All Intersurgical laryngoscope blades are single 
use items. Dispose of after use in line with local 
clinical waste policy.
Battery size and Installation
See picture B

Handle Battery Type
Medium 2xC (LR14)

Slim 2xAA (LR6)
Short 2xAA (LR6)

Batteries should be treated with care and 
discarded in accordance with local policies. 
Handles at the end of their useable life should 
be returned to Intersurgical for disposal. Ensure 
all batteries are removed. 
Alkaline 1.5v batteries should be used in order 
to avoid rapid failure of illumination.
Sterilisation of Fibre Optic Laryngoscope 
Handles
Warning
 -

 - Do not use chemical sterilants with caustic 
ingredients and avoid mineral acids and 
abrasive agents
 - Batteries (including the battery pack in the 

short handle) and lamps should always be 
removed prior to cleaning and autoclaving
 - Autoclaving temperature should not exceed 140°C

Sterilisation should be carried out by personnel 
with required knowledge and training.
1. An initial manual clean should be undertaken 
to remove excess contamination by using warm 
water and a brush
2. The handle should be cleaned in an 
automated washer/disinfector machine. LED 
lamps and batteries or battery packs should not 
be cleaned in these machines
3. Sterilise the product by autoclaving the 
handle at a temperature of 134–137°C, 2.25Bar 
for a minimum of 3 minutes
Lamp Cleaning
See picture C
 - A surgical grade cotton swab should be used to 

de-contaminate the lamp
 - Ensure the lamp is fully dry before re-inserting 

into the laryngoscope

fr nMODE D’EMPLOI
Description
Les lames à usage unique et les poignées 
réutilisables de laryngoscope Intersurgical sont 
conçues pour faciliter la visualisation du larynx 
et l’intubation trachéale.

intégré et les poignées d’une source lumineuse 
à diode électroluminescente (DEL).
Avertissements
 - L’utilisation du laryngoscope est réservée au 

personnel compétent et correctement formé
 - Les sources lumineuses à incandescence 

classiques peuvent générer, si elles sont 

pour brûler les tissus humains
 - La puissance de sortie de certaines batteries 

rechargeables peut chuter rapidement en cours 
d’utilisation et entraîner un arrêt rapide de 
l’éclairage
 - Ne pas utiliser les produits à proximité de 

champs magnétiques puissants, notamment les 
environnements d’IRM
 - Cette gamme de produits ne peut être utilisée 

compatibles et conformes à la norme ISO 7376-3
Limites
 - La poignée du laryngoscope peut être stérilisée 

en autoclave à hauteur de 400 cycles de 
18 minutes à une température de 134 °C
Contrôles avant utilisation
 -

et qu’aucun composant n’est desserré. Ne pas 
utiliser si le produit est endommagé
 -

que la lumière s’allume correctement
 - Veiller à garder à portée de main une lame et 

une poignée de rechange en cas de défaillance 
ou d’urgence
Fixation de la lame et de la poignée de 
laryngoscope
Figure A
Toutes les lames de laryngoscope Intersurgical 
sont à usage unique. Après utilisation, mettre au 
rebut conformément à la politique locale relative 
à l’élimination des déchets médicaux.
Type et insertion des piles
Figure B

Poignée Type de piles
Moyenne 2xC (LR14)

Mince 2xAA (LR6)
Courte 2xAA (LR6)

Les piles doivent être manipulées avec soin et 
mises au rebut conformément à la réglementation 

être retournées à Intersurgical, qui se charge de 
leur mise au rebut. Veiller à retirer toutes les piles. 
Utiliser des piles alcalines de 1,5 
tout arrêt rapide de l’éclairage. 
Stérilisation des poignées de 

Avertissement
 - Les méthodes de nettoyage aux ultrasons 

et de stérilisation accélérée en autoclave ne 

 - Ne pas utiliser d’agents stérilisants chimiques 
avec des ingrédients caustiques et éviter les 
acides minéraux et les agents abrasifs
 - Les piles (y compris le bloc-piles de la poignée 

courte) et les lampes doivent être retirées avant 
tout nettoyage et toute stérilisation en autoclave
 - La température de l’autoclave ne doit pas 

dépasser 140 °C
La stérilisation doit être effectuée par un personnel 
formé, disposant des connaissances requises
1. Procéder à un premier nettoyage manuel à 

contamination en excès
2. Nettoyer la poignée dans un appareil de 
lavage automatique ou une machine de 
désinfection. Ces appareils ne conviennent pas 
aux lampes à DEL et aux blocs-piles
3. Stériliser le produit à l’autoclave à une 
température comprise entre 134 et 137 °C et à une 
pression de 2,25 bar pendant au moins 3 minutes
Nettoyage de la lampe
Figure C
 - Utiliser un écouvillon en coton de qualité 

chirurgicale pour décontaminer la lampe
 - Veiller à ce que la lampe soit complètement sèche 

avant de l’insérer à nouveau dans le laryngoscope

de nGEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Beschreibung
Die Laryngoskopspatel zur Einmalnutzung und 
die wiederverwertbaren Griffe von Intersurgical 
sind darauf ausgerichtet, die Visualisierung 
des Kehlkopfes zu erleichtern und bei der 

Die Spatel verfügen über einen integrierten 
faseroptischen Lichtleiter und die Griffe 
enthalten eine LED-Lichtquelle (Leuchtdiode).
Warnhinweise
 - Nur entsprechend geschultes und kompetentes 

Fachpersonal darf das Laryngoskop anwenden
 - Glühlichtquellen älteren Typs können, wenn 

sie länger eingeschaltet sind, ausreichend Hitze 
erzeugen, um menschliches Gewebe zu verbrennen
 -

Batterien kann während der Benutzung schnell 
sinken, wodurch die Beleuchtung rasch ausfällt
 - Die Produkte nicht in starken Magnetfeldern, 

wie in einem MRT-Umfeld, benutzen
 - Diese Produktpalette darf nur mit kompatiblen 

faseroptischen Komponenten verwendet 
werden, die der ISO 7373-3 entsprechen
Einschränkungen
 - Der Laryngoskopgriff kann bis zu 400 

Autoklavierzyklen à 18 Minuten bei einer 
Temperatur von 134°C unterzogen werden 
Überprüfung vor dem Gebrauch
 - Das Produkt auf Beschädigungen oder lose 

Komponenten überprüfen. Nicht verwenden, 
falls Produkt beschädigt ist
 - Den Spatel auf den Griff setzen und 

überprüfen, ob das Licht korrekt funktioniert
 - Ersatzspatel und Ersatzgriff müssen für 

eventuelle Stör- oder Notfälle immer bereitliegen 
Verbinden des Laryngoskopspatels mit 
dem Griff
Siehe Abbildung A
Alle Laryngoskopspatel von Intersurgical 
sind für den Einmalgebrauch vorgesehen. 
Nach dem Gebrauch den lokalen Richtlinien 
zu Klinikabfällen entsprechend entsorgen.
Größe und Einsetzen der Batterien
Siehe Abbildung B

Griff Batterietyp
Mittel 2xC (LR14)
Flach 2xAA (LR6)
Kurz 2xAA (LR6)

Batterien müssen mit Vorsicht behandelt und 
den lokalen Richtlinien entsprechend entsorgt 
werden. Nach Ablauf ihrer Nutzungsdauer 
sollten die Griffe zur Entsorgung an Intersurgical 
zurückgegeben werden. Sicherstellen, dass alle 
Batterien entfernt wurden.
Um ein schnelles Abfallen der Leuchtkraft zu 
vermeiden, sollten Alkaline-Batterien 1,5 V 
benutzt werden.
Sterilisation der faseroptischen 
Laryngoskopgriffe
Warnhinweis
 - Ultraschallreinigung und „Flash“-Autoklavierung 

sind für faseroptische Griffe nicht geeignet
 - Chemische Sterilisiermittel mit kaustischen 

Inhaltsstoffen dürfen nicht verwendet werden und 
Mineralsäuren und Scheuermittel sind zu vermeiden
 - Batterien (inklusive des Batteriepacks im kurzen 

Griff) und Lampen müssen vor der Reinigung 
und Autoklavierung immer entfernt werden
 - Die Autoklavier-Temperatur sollte 140°C nicht 

überschreiten
Die Sterilisation muss von entsprechend 
ausgebildetem und geschultem Personal 
durchgeführt werden.
1. Zuerst sollte eine manuelle Reinigung 
durchgeführt werden, um starke 
Verschmutzungen mit warmem Wasser und 
einer Bürste zu entfernen
2. Der Griff sollte in einem Waschautomaten/
Desinfektionsgerät gereinigt werden. LED-
Lampen und Batterien oder Batteriepacks 
dürfen nicht in diesen Geräten gereinigt werden.
3. Das Produkt durch Autoklavierung des Griffs 
bei einer Temperatur von 134–137°C, bei 2,25 
bar und mindestens 3 Minuten lang sterilisieren
Lampenreinigung
Siehe Bild C
 - Zur Säuberung der Lampe sollte ein steriler 

Tupfer verwendet werden
 - Sicherstellen, dass die Lampe vor dem 

Wiedereinsetzen in das Laryngoskop vollständig 
getrocknet ist

es nINSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Descripción
Las cuchillas de laringoscopio individuales 
de un solo uso y los mangos reprocesables 
de Intersurgical están diseñados para facilitar 
la visualización de la laringe y para ayudar 
a realizar la intubación traqueal.

óptica integrada y los mangos contienen una 
fuente de luz con diodo emisor de luz (LED).
Advertencias
 - El laringoscopio solo debe utilizarlo personal 

competente con la formación adecuada
 - Las fuentes de luz incandescentes antiguas, si 

calor como para quemar el tejido humano
 - La potencia de algunas baterías recargables 

puede caer rápidamente durante el uso, dando 
lugar a un fallo rápido de la iluminación
 - No utilice los productos en campos magnéticos 

fuertes, como los entornos de resonancia magnética.
 - Esta gama de productos solo se debe utilizar 

conforme a la norma ISO 7376-3
Limitaciones
 - El mango del laringoscopio puede esterilizarse 

en autoclave hasta una máximo de 400 ciclos 
de 18 minutos, a una temperatura de 134 °C
Comprobaciones previas al uso
 - Compruebe si el producto presenta cualquier 

daño o componentes sueltos. No utilice el 
producto si está dañado
 - Acople la cuchilla al mango y compruebe que 

la luz ilumina correctamente
 - Asegúrese de disponer de una cuchilla y un 

mango de repuesto en caso de fallo o emergencia
Conexión de la cuchilla y el mango del 
laringoscopio
Consulte la imagen A
Todas las cuchillas de laringoscopio de 
Intersurgical son elementos de un solo uso. 
Después de utilizarlas, deséchelas de acuerdo 
con la política local de residuos clínicos.
Tipo de batería e instalación
Consulte la imagen B

Mango Tipo de batería
Medio 2xC (LR14)

Delgado 2xAA (LR6)
Corto 2xAA (LR6)

Las baterías deben tratarse con cuidado y 
desecharse de acuerdo con las políticas locales. 

devolverse a Intersurgical para su eliminación. 
Asegúrese de extraer todas las baterías. 
Deben utilizarse baterías alcalinas de 1,5 V para 
evitar un fallo rápido de la iluminación.
Esterilización de mangos de laringoscopio 

Advertencia
 - La limpieza por ultrasonidos y los métodos 

 - No utilice esterilizantes químicos con 
ingredientes cáusticos y evite los ácidos 
minerales y los agentes abrasivos
 - Las baterías (incluido el paquete de baterías 

del mango corto) y las lámparas deben retirarse 
siempre antes de la limpieza y la esterilización 
en autoclave
 - La temperatura del autoclave no debe superar 

los 140 °C
La esterilización debe ser realizada por personal 
con el conocimiento y la formación necesarios
1. Debe realizarse una limpieza manual inicial 
para eliminar el exceso de suciedad mediante 
agua tibia y un cepillo
2. El mango debe limpiarse en un lavador 
automático o una máquina desinfectante. Las 
lámparas LED y las baterías o paquetes de 
baterías no deben limpiarse en dichas máquinas
3. Esterilice el mango en autoclave a una 
temperatura de 134–137 °C y una presión de 
2,25 bares durante un mínimo de 3 minutos
Limpieza de la lámpara
Consulte la imagen C
 - Utilice una torunda de algodón de tipo quirúrgico 

para eliminar la suciedad de la lámpara
 - Asegúrese de que la lámpara esté completamente 

seca antes de volver a insertarla en el laringoscopio

pt nINSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Descrição
As lâminas de utilização única e os cabos 
reutilizáveis do laringoscópio Intersurgical foram 
concebidos para facilitar a visualização da 
laringe e para ajudar na intubação traqueal.

integrada que serve de guia e os cabos contêm 
uma fonte de luz LED.
Advertências
 - O laringoscópio deve ser utilizado apenas por 

pessoas competentes e com a devida formação
 - As antigas fontes de luz incandescente, 

quando deixadas acesas, podem gerar calor 

 - A energia de algumas pilhas recarregáveis pode 
esgotar-se rapidamente durante a utilização, 
resultando numa falha rápida da iluminação
 - Não utilizar os produtos em campos 

magnéticos fortes, como nos ambientes de 
ressonância magnética
 - Esta gama de produtos deve ser utilizada apenas 

conformidade com a norma ISO 7376-3
Limitações
 - O cabo do laringoscópio pode ser esterilizado 

em autoclave, até um máximo de 400 ciclos de 
18 minutos, a uma temperatura de 134°C 

-utilização
 -

componentes soltos. Não utilizar se o produto 

 -
acende correctamente
 -

cabo de reserva para o caso de ocorrer uma 
falha ou emergência
Unir uma lâmina a um cabo de laringoscópio
Ver a imagem A
Todas as lâminas do laringoscópio Intersurgical 
são itens de utilização única. Depois de utilizar, 
eliminar de acordo com a política local de 
eliminação de resíduos médicos.
Tamanho e instalação das pilhas
Ver a imagem B

Cabo Tipo de pilha
Médio 2xC (LR14)
Fino 2xAA (LR6)
Curto 2xAA (LR6)

As pilhas devem ser manuseadas com cuidado 
e eliminadas de acordo com as políticas locais. 

devolvidos à Intersurgical, para eliminação. 

Deve-se usar pilhas alcalinas 1,5 V, para evitar 
uma falha rápida da iluminação.
Esterilização dos cabos de laringoscópio 

Advertência
 - Os métodos de limpeza ultra-sónica e de esteri-

lização rápida em autoclave não são adequados 

 - Não usar esterilizantes químicos com 
ingredientes cáusticos e evitar os ácidos 
minerais e agentes abrasivos
 - As pilhas (incluindo o conjunto de pilhas do cabo 

curto) e as lâmpadas devem ser sempre removidas 
antes da limpeza e da esterilização em autoclave
 - A temperatura da esterilização em autoclave 

não deve exceder os 140°C
 - A esterilização deve ser realizada por pessoal 

com o devido conhecimento e formação
1. Deve ser realizada uma limpeza manual 
inicial, utilizando água quente e uma escova, 
para remover o excesso de contaminação
2. O cabo deve ser limpo numa máquina de 
lavagem/desinfecção automática. As lâmpadas 
LED e as pilhas, ou conjuntos de pilhas, não 
devem ser limpas nessas máquinas
3. Esterilizar o produto, colocando o cabo num 
autoclave a uma temperatura entre 134 e 137°C, 
a 2,25 bar, durante no mínimo 3 minutos
Limpar a lâmpada
Ver a imagem C
 - Deve-se usar um cotonete para aplicação 

cirúrgica para descontaminar a lâmpada
 -

completamente seca, antes de voltar a inseri-la 
no laringoscópio

it nISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Descrizione
Le lame per laringoscopio monouso e le 
impugnature riutilizzabili Intersurgical sono state 
ideate per facilitare la visualizzazione della 
laringe e l’intubazione tracheale.
Le lame sono dotate di una guida luminosa 

contengono una fonte di luce LED.
Avvertenze
 - Il laringoscopio deve essere utilizzato solo da 

personale competente e adeguatamente addestrato
 - Le fonti di luce incandescente del tipo meno 

recente, se lasciate illuminate, possono generare 
abbastanza calore da ustionare i tessuti umani
 - Le potenze in uscita di certe batterie ricaricabili 

possono diminuire velocemente durante l’uso, 
causando una rapida mancanza di illuminazione
 - Non utilizzare questi prodotti in forti campi 

magnetici, come gli ambienti RM
 - Questa gamma di prodotti deve essere 

utilizzata solo con componenti compatibili in 

Limitazioni
 - L’impugnatura del laringoscopio può essere 

sterilizzata in autoclave per un massimo di 
400 cicli da 18 minuti a una temperatura di 134 °C
Controlli preliminari
 -

componenti allentati. Non usare se il prodotto è 
danneggiato
 - Innestare la lama sull’impugnatura e controllare 

che la luce si illumini correttamente
 -

un’impugnatura di ricambio in caso di guasto o 
emergenza
Collegamento della lama e 
dell’impugnatura del laringoscopio
Fare riferimento all’illustrazione A
Tutte le lame per laringoscopio Intersurgical 
sono componenti monouso. Smaltire dopo l’uso 

Dimensioni e installazione della batteria
Fare riferimento all’illustrazione B

Impugnatura Tipo di batteria
Media 2xC (LR14)
Sottile 2xAA (LR6)
Corta 2xAA (LR6)

Maneggiare le batterie con cura e smaltirle 
conformemente alle politiche locali. Le 

essere restituite a Intersurgical per lo smaltimento. 
Assicurarsi di rimuovere tutte le batterie. 
Utilizzare batterie alcaline da 1,5 V per evitare 
una rapida mancanza di illuminazione.
Sterilizzazione delle impugnature per 

Avvertenza
 - I metodi di lavaggio con ultrasuoni e 

 - Non utilizzare sterilizzanti chimici con ingredienti 
caustici ed evitare acidi minerali e agenti abrasivi
 - Rimuovere sempre le batterie (compreso il pacco 

batterie nell’impugnatura corta) e le lampade prima 
della pulizia e della sterilizzazione in autoclave
 - La temperatura della sterilizzazione in 

autoclave non deve superare i 140 °C
La sterilizzazione deve essere eseguita da 
personale adeguatamente addestrato ed esperto.
1. Eseguire una pulizia manuale iniziale per 
rimuovere la contaminazione in eccesso, 
utilizzando acqua tiepida e una spazzola
2. Pulire l’impugnatura in una lavatrice automatica / 
macchina disinfettante. Non pulire le lampade a LED 
e le batterie o i pacchi batterie in queste macchine
3. Sterilizzare il prodotto sterilizzando in 
autoclave l’impugnatura a una temperatura di 
134-137 °C, 2,25 bar per un minimo di 3 minuti
Pulizia delle lampade
Fare riferimento all’illustrazione C
 - Utilizzare un tampone di cotone di grado 

chirurgico per decontaminare la lampada.
 - Assicurarsi che la lampada sia completamente 

asciutta prima di reinserirla nel laringoscopio.
nl nGEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Beschrijving
Intersurgical laryngoscoopbladen voor eenmalig 

gebruik en de herbruikbare handvaten zijn 
ontworpen voor een betere visualisatie van de 
larynx en als hulpmiddel bij tracheale intubatie.

lichtgeleiding en de handvaten bevatten een 
LED- (light emitting diode) lichtbron.
Waarschuwingen
 - De laryngoscoop mag alleen worden gebruikt 

door getraind en deskundig personeel
 - Lichtbronnen van oudere stijl met gloeilampjes 

kunnen, als zij ingeschakeld blijven, voldoende 
warmte produceren om verbranding van de 
weefsels te veroorzaken
 - Sommige herlaadbare batterijen lopen tijdens 

het gebruik snel leeg, waardoor de verlichting 
onvoldoende wordt
 - Gebruik de laryngoscoop niet in sterke 

magnetische velden, zoals in de buurt van een MRI
 - Deze productlijn kan alleen gebruikt worden 

voldoen aan ISO 7376-3
Beperkingen
 - Het handvat van de laryngoscoop kan maximaal 

400 cycli van 18 minuten geautoclaveerd worden 
bij een temperatuur van 134°C
Controles vóór gebruik
 - Controleer het apparaat op beschadigingen of 

loszittende onderdelen. Niet gebruiken als het 
product beschadigd is
 - Plaats het blad op het handvat en controleer of 

de verlichting correct werkt
 - Zorg voor een reserveblad en -handvat voor 

het geval van storing of noodsituaties
Plaatsing van het laryngoscoopblad op 
het handvat
Zie afbeelding A
Alle Intersurgical laryngoscoopbladen zijn 
bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Na het gebruik 
wegwerpen in overeenstemming met de lokale 
richtlijnen voor verwijdering van klinisch afval.
Batterijmaat en installatie
Zie afbeelding B

Handvat Batterijtype
Medium 2xC (LR14)

Dun 2xAA (LR6)
Kort 2xAA (LR6)

Ga zorgvuldig om met de batterijen. Wegwerpen 
in overeenstemming met de lokale richtlijnen. 
Handvaten dienen aan het einde van hun 
gebruikstijd teruggezonden te worden naar 
Intersurgical voor vernietiging. Let op dat alle 
batterijen verwijderd zijn. 
Gebruik alkaline 1,5V batterijen om te 
voorkomen dat de verlichting snel minder wordt.
Sterilisatie van handvaten van 

Waarschuwing
 -

 - Gebruik geen chemische sterilisatiemiddelen 
die caustische substanties bevatten en geen 
minerale zuren en schuurmiddelen
 - Voor de reiniging en autoclavering dienen de 

batterijen (ook het battery pack in het korte 
handvat) en lampen verwijderd te worden
 - Niet autoclaveren bij temperaturen boven 140°C

De sterilisatie dient te worden uitgevoerd door 
medewerkers met de vereiste kennis en training.
1. Eerst handmatig reinigen met warm water en een 
borstel, om overmatige contaminatie te verwijderen
2. Reinig het handvat daarna in een 
automatische was-/desinfectiemachine. 
LED-lampen en batterijen of battery packs 
mogen niet in deze machines gereinigd worden
3. Autoclaveer het handvat bij een temperatuur 
van 134–137°C en een druk van 2,25 Bar 
gedurende minimaal 3 minuten
Reiniging van de lamp
Zie afbeelding C
 - Gebruik voor de ontsmetting van de lamp 

chirurgische watten
 - Let op dat de lamp helemaal droog is voordat 

hij weer in de laryngoscoop geplaatst wordt
no nBRUKSANVISNING

Beskrivelse
Intersurgical engangs laryngoskopeblader og 
resirkulerbare håndtak er utviklet for å forenkle 
visualisering av strupehodet, og for å assistere 
ved utføring av luftrørsintubering.

og håndtakene inneholder en lyskilde med en 
lysdiode (LED).
Advarsler
 - Kun korrekt opplært kompetent personale kan 

bruke laryngoskopet
 - Glødelyskilder av eldre type kan skape nok varme 

til å brenne menneskelig vev hvis de blir stående på
 - Krafteffekten fra noen oppladbare batterier kan 

falle raskt under bruk, og føre til en hurtig svikt 
i belysningen
 - Ikke bruk produktene i sterke magnetiske felt, 

som f.eks. MRI-miljøer
 - Denne produktserien må kun brukes med 

overholder ISO 7376-3
Begrensinger
 - Laryngoskophåndtaket kan autoklaveres 

i opptil 400 18-minutters sykluser ved en 
temperatur på 134 °C 
Kontroll før bruk
 - Kontroller produktet for skade eller løse 

komponenter. Produktet må brukes hvis 
emballasjen er skadet
 - Koble bladet på håndtaket og kontroller at lyset 

tenner korrekt
 - Sørg for at et ekstra blad og håndtak er 

tilgjengelig i tilfelle svikt eller nødstilfelle
Koble til et laryngoskopblad og håndtak
Se bilde A
Alle Intersurgical laryngoskopblad er kun for 
engangsbruk. Kastes etter bruk i henhold til 
lokal politikk for klinisk avfall.
Batteristørrelse og installasjon
Se bilde B

Håndtak Batteritype
Medium 2xC (LR14)

Tynn 2xAA (LR6)
Kort 2xAA (LR6)

Batterier bør håndteres forsiktig og kastes i henhold 
til lokal politikk. Håndtak som har nådd slutten av 
sin tjenestetid bør returneres til Intersurgical for 
kasting. Sikre at alle batterier er fjernet. 

Alkaliske 1.5v batterier bør brukes for å unngå 
rask svikt i belysningen.

laryngoskophåndtak
Advarsel
 - Ultrasonisk rengjøring og hurtigautoklavering er 

 - Ikke bruk kjemiske steriliseringsmidler med 
kaustiske ingredienser og unngå mineralsyrer 
og slipemidler
 - Batterier (inkludert batteripakken i det korte 

håndtaket) og lamper bør alltid fjernes før 
rengjøring og autoklavering
 - Autoklaveringstemperatur bør ikke overgå 140 °C

Sterilisering bør utføres av personale med 
nødvendig kunnskap og opplæring
1. En innledende manuell rengjøring bør utføres for 
å fjerne forurensing med varmt vann og en børste
2. Håndtaket bør rengjøres i en automatisk 
vaskemaskin/desinfeksjonsmaskin. LED-lamper 
og batterier eller batteripakker bør ikke rengjøres 
i disse maskinene
3. Steriliser produktet ved autoklavering av 
håndtaket ved en temperatur 134–137 °C, 
2,25 Bar i minimum 3 minutter
Lamperengjøring
Se bilde C
 - En bomullspinne av kirurgisk grad bør brukes 

for å rense lampen
 - Sikre at lampen er helt tørr før den settes inn 

i laryngoskopet igjen
fi nKÄYTTÖOHJEET

Kuvaus
Intersurgicalin kertakäyttöiset laryngoskoopin 
kielet ja steriloitavat kahvat on suunniteltu 
mahdollistamaan kurkunpään visualisointi ja 
auttamaan henkitorven intubaation tekemisessä.
Kieliin sisältyy optinen valokuitukanava ja 
kahvoihin sisältyy loistediodinen (LED) valonlähde.
Varoitukset
 - Laryngoskooppia saavat käyttää vain 

asianmukaisesti koulutetut, pätevät henkilöt
 - Vanhanaikaiset hehkuvat valonlähteet voivat 

valaisemaan jätettyinä kuumentua riittävästi 
ihmiskudoksen polttamiseksi
 - Eräiden ladattavien paristojen teho saattaa 

laskea nopeasti käytön aikana, mikä aiheuttaa 
valaistuksen nopean heikkenemisen
 - Tuotteita ei saa käyttää voimakkaissa 

magneettikentissä, kuten MR-kuvauksessa
 - Tätä tuotevalikoimaa saa käyttää ainoastaan 

yhteensopivien ISO 7376-3 -standardin 
täyttävien valokuitukomponenttien kanssa
Rajoitukset
 - Laryngoskoopin kahva voidaan steriloida 

autoklaavissa enintään 400 kertaa 18 minuutin 
ohjelmalla 134°C:ssa 
Käyttöä edeltävät tarkistukset
 - Tarkista, ettei tuotteessa ole vaurioita tai irrallisia 

osia. Ei saa käyttää, jos tuote on vaurioitunut
 - Kytke kieli kahvaan ja tarkista, että valo syttyy 

asianmukaisesti
 - Varmista varakielen ja -kahvan saatavuus 

rikkoutumisen tai hätätilanteen varalta
Laryngoskoopin kielen ja kahvan kytkeminen
Katso kuvaa A
Kaikki Intersurgicalin laryngoskooppien kielet ovat 
kertakäyttöisiä. Hävitä käytön jälkeen kliinisen 
jätteen mukana paikallisen käytännön mukaisesti.
Pariston koko ja asennus
Katso kuvaa B

Kahva Pariston tyyppi
Keskikoko 2xC (LR14)

Ohut 2xAA (LR6)
Lyhyt 2xAA (LR6)

Paristoja pitää käsitellä varovasti ja ne tulee 
hävittää paikallisten käytäntöjen mukaisesti. 
Käyttöikänsä lopun saavuttaneet kahvat 
pitää palauttaa Intersurgicalille hävitettäväksi. 
Varmista, että kaikki paristot on poistettu. 
Valaistuksen nopean heikkenemisen 
välttämiseksi on käytettävä 1,5 V:n alkaliparistoja.
Laryngoskoopin valokuitukahvojen sterilointi
Varoitus
 - Ultraäänipuhdistus ja iskukuumennusmenetelmät 

eivät sovi valokuitukahvoille
 - Syövyttäviä aineita sisältäviä 

sterilointikemikaaleja ei saa käyttää ja 
mineraalihappoja sekä hiovia aineita pitää välttää
 - Paristot (mukaan lukien lyhyen kahvan 

paristopaketti) ja lamput pitää aina poistaa 
ennen puhdistusta ja autoklaavissa sterilointia
 - Autoklaavin lämpötila ei saa ylittää 140°C

Steriloinnin saa suorittaa vain rittävän pätevä ja 
koulutettu henkilö.
1. Liiallinen kontaminaatio pitää poistaa aluksi 
käsin lämpimällä vedellä ja harjalla
2. Kahva pitää puhdistaa automaattisessa 

paristoja tai paristopaketteja ei saa puhdistaa 
tällaisissa koneissa
3. Steriloi tuotteen kahva autoklaavissa 
lämpötilassa 134–137°C, paineessa 2,25 baaria, 
vähintään 3 minuuttia
Lampun puhdistus
Katso kuvaa C
 - Lamppu pitää puhdistaa kirurgisen laadun 

pumpulitupolla
 - Varmista, että lamppu on täysin kuiva, ennen 

kuin asennat sen takaisin laryngoskooppiin
sv nBRUKSANVISNING

Beskrivning
Intersurgicals laryngoskopblad för engångsbruk 
och återanvändningsbara handtag är utformade 
för att underlätta visualisering av larynx och för 
att underlätta vid trakeal intubering.

ljusledare och handtagen innehåller en LED-ljuskälla.
Varningar
 - Endast behörig personal med lämplig 

utbildning får använda laryngoskop
 - Glödande ljuskällor av äldre typ kan, om de 

lämnas upplysta, avge tillräckligt stark värme för 
att orsaka brännskador
 - Uteffekten från vissa laddningsbara batterier 

kan sjunka snabbt vid användning och leda till 
snabb förlust av belysningen
 - Använd inte produkterna i starka magnetfält, 

t.ex. MRT-miljöer
 - Detta produktsortiment får endast användas 

överensstämmer med ISO 7376-3
Begränsningar

Laryngoskopets handtag kan autoklaveras i upp 
till 400 cykler om 18 minuter vid en temperatur 
på 134°C.
Kontroller före användning
 - Kontrollera produkten för eventuella skador 

eller lösa komponenter. Använd inte produkten 
om den är skadad
 - Sätt fast bladet i handtaget och kontrollera att 

ljuset tänds korrekt
 -

i händelse av fel eller nödsituation
Anslutning av laryngoskopblad och handtag
Se bild A
Alla laryngoskopblad från Intersurgical är avsedda 
för engångsbruk. Kasseras efter användning i 
enlighet med lokala föreskrifter för kliniskt avfall.
Batteristorlek och installation
Se bild B

Handtag Batterityp
Medium 2xC (LR14)
Smalt 2xAA (LR6)
Kort 2xAA (LR6)

Batterier ska hanteras med försiktighet och kasseras 
i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter. Uttjänta handtag 
ska återsändas till Intersurgical för kassering. 
Kontrollera att alla batterier har avlägsnats. 
Använd alkaliska 1,5 V-batterier för att undvika 
att belysningen plötsligt släcks.

laryngoskophandtag
Varning
 -

 - Använd inte kemiska steriliseringsmedel med 
frätande ingredienser och undvik mineralsyror 
och medel med slipverkan
 - Batterier (inklusive batterienheten i det korta 

handtaget) och lampor ska alltid avlägsnas före 
rengöring och autoklavering
 - Autoklaveringstemperaturen får inte överskrida 

140°C
Steriliseringen ska utföras av personal med 
nödvändig kunskap och utbildning
1. En inledande manuell rengöring ska göras 
med varmt vatten och en borste för att avlägsna 
grov kontaminering
2. Rengör handtaget i automatisk disk/
desinfektor. LED-lampor och batterier eller 
batterienheter får inte rengöras i dessa apparater
3. Sterilisera produkten i autoklav vid en temperatur 
på 134–137°C, 2,25 bar i minst 3 minuter
Rengöring av lampan
Se bild C
 - Använd en bomullstops av kirurgisk kvalitet för 

att dekontaminera lampan
 - Kontrollera att lampan är helt torr innan den 

sätts tillbaka i laryngoskopet

da nBRUGSVEJLEDNING
Beskrivelse
Intersurgical laryngoskopblade til engangsbrug 
og håndtag, der kan genbehandles, er beregnet 
til at lette visualisering af larynx og som en hjælp 
ved udførelse af trakeal intubation.

og håndtagene er udstyret med en LED-lyskilde.
Advarsler
 - Kun behørigt uddannet og kompetent 

personale må anvende et laryngoskop
 - Hvis ældre modeller af glødelyskilder forbliver 

tændt, kan de generere tilstrækkelig varme til 
at brænde humant væv
 - Visse genopladelige batteriers afgivne effekt 

kan falde hurtigt under brug, hvilket medfører, 
at belysningen hurtigt svigter
 - Produkterne må ikke anvendes i stærke 

magnetfelter som f.eks. MR-miljøer
 - Denne produktserie må kun anvendes sammen 

overholder ISO 7376-3
Begrænsninger
 - Laryngoskophåndtaget kan autoklaveres i op til 

400 cyklusser på 18 minutter ved en temperatur 
på 134°C
Kontrol før brug
 - Kontrollér produktet for eventuelle skader eller 

løse komponenter. Produktet må ikke anvendes, 
hvis det er beskadiget
 - Sæt bladet på håndtaget, og kontrollér, at 

pæren lyser korrekt
 - Sørg for at have et ekstra blad og et ekstra 

håndtag klar i tilfælde af fejl eller nødsituationer
Montering af et laryngoskopblad og -håndtag
Se billede A
Alle Intersurgical laryngoskopblade er til 
engangsbrug. Kassér dem efter brug i 
overensstemmelse med den lokale politik 
vedrørende klinisk affald.
Batteristørrelse og montering
Se billede B

Håndtag Batteritype
Medium 2xC (LR14)
Smalt 2xAA (LR6)
Kort 2xAA (LR6)

Batterier skal behandles forsigtigt og kasseres 
i henhold til den lokale politik. Når håndtag ikke 
længere kan anvendes, skal de returneres til 
Intersurgical med henblik på bortskaffelse. Sørg 
for at fjerne alle batterier. 
Der skal anvendes alkaliske 1.5v batterier for at 
undgå, at belysningen hurtigt svigter.

Advarsel
 - Ultralydsrensning og lynautoklavering er ikke 

 - Undlad at anvende kemiske steriliseringsmidler 
med kaustiske indholdsstoffer, og undgå 
mineralsyrer og slibende midler
 - Batterier (inklusive batteripakken i det korte 

håndtag) og pærer skal altid fjernes inden 
rensning og autoklavering
 - Autoklaveringstemperaturen må ikke overstige 

140°C
Sterilisering skal udføres af personale med det 
nødvendige kendskab og den nødvendige 
uddannelse
1. Der skal foretages en indledende manuel 
rengøring for at fjerne den værste kontaminering 
ved hjælp af varmt vand og en børste
2. Håndtaget skal renses i en automatisk 

LED-pærer og batterier eller batteripakker må 
ikke renses i disse maskiner

3. Sterilisér produktet ved at autoklavere 
håndtaget ved en temperatur på 134–137°C, 
2,25 Bar i mindst 3 minutter
Rensning af pære
Se billede C
 - Der skal anvendes kirurgisk bomuld til at 

dekontaminere pæren
 - Sørg for, at pæren er helt tør, inden den sættes 

tilbage i laryngoskopet
el nΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Περιγραφή
Οι λεπίδες λαρυγγοσκοπίου μιας χρήσης 
της Intersurgical και οι επανεπεξεργάσιμες 
λαβές έχουν σχεδιαστεί να διευκολύνουν την 
απεικόνιση του λάρυγγα και να υποβοηθούν 
τη διασωλήνωση της τραχείας.
Οι λεπίδες διαθέτουν ενσωματωμένο οδηγό 
φωτός οπτικών ινών και οι λαβές περιέχουν μια 
πηγή φωτός (LED - Φωτοδίοδος).
Προειδοποιήσεις
 - Το λαρυγγοσκόπιο πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 

μόνο από κατάλληλα εκπαιδευμένο και 
πιστοποιημένο προσωπικό
 - Οι πηγές φωτός παλαιότερου τύπου 

(πυράκτωσης), εάν αφεθούν φωτισμένες, μπορεί 
να δημιουργήσουν θερμότητα επαρκή ώστε να 
προκληθούν εγκαύματα σε ανθρώπινο ιστό
 - Η παραγωγή ισχύος ορισμένων 

επαναφορτίσιμων μπαταριών μπορεί να υποστεί 
ταχεία πτώση κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης, 
προκαλώντας ταχεία διακοπή του φωτισμού
 - Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα προϊόντα σε ισχυρά 

μαγνητικά πεδία, όπως το περιβάλλον 
μαγνητικής τομογραφίας
 - Αυτή η γκάμα προϊόντων πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 

μόνο με συμμορφούμενα εξαρτήματα οπτικών ινών 
που είναι συμβατά με το πρότυπο ISO 7376-3
Περιορισμοί
 - Η λαβή του λαρυγγοσκοπίου μπορεί να 

αποστειρώνεται σε αυτόκλειστο για έως και 400 
κύκλους των 18 λεπτών σε θερμοκρασία 134°C 
Έλεγχοι πριν τη χρήση
 - Ελέγξτε το προϊόν για τυχόν ζημιά ή χαλαρά 

εξαρτήματα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν 
έχει υποστεί ζημιά
 - Συμπλέξτε τη λεπίδα στη λαβή και ελέγξτε αν ο 

φωτισμός είναι σωστός
 - Βεβαιωθείτε ότι διατίθενται εφεδρική λεπίδα και 

λαβή σε περίπτωση βλάβης ή έκτακτης ανάγκης
Σύνδεση λεπίδας και λαβής 
λαρυγγοσκοπίου
Bλ. εικόνα A
Όλες οι λεπίδες λαρυγγοσκοπίου της Intersurgical 
είναι στοιχεία μιας χρήσης. Απορρίψτε τις 
μετά τη χρήση σύμφωνα με τις πρακτικές της 
συγκεκριμένης χώρας για τα κλινικά απόβλητα.
Μέγεθος και εγκατάσταση μπαταριών
Bλ. εικόνα B

Λαβή Τύπος μπαταρίας
Μεσαίο μέγεθος 2xC (LR14)
Λεπτό μέγεθος 2xAA (LR6)
Μικρό μέγεθος 2xAA (LR6)

Ο χειρισμός των μπαταριών πρέπει να γίνεται 
με προσοχή και η απόρριψή τους σύμφωνα 
με τις πρακτικές της συγκεκριμένης χώρας. 
Οι λαβές που βρίσκονται στο τέλος της ωφέλιμης 
διάρκειας ζωής τους πρέπει να επιστρέφονται 
στην Intersurgical για απόρριψη. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
αφαιρούνται όλες οι μπαταρίες. 
Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται αλκαλικές 
μπαταρίες των 1,5 V ώστε να αποφεύγεται 
η ταχεία διακοπή του φωτισμού.
Αποστείρωση των λαβών 
λαρυγγοσκοπίου οπτικών ινών
Προειδοποίηση
 - Ο καθαρισμός με υπερήχους και η υπερταχεία 

αποστείρωση (Flash) σε αυτόκλειστο δεν είναι 
κατάλληλες μέθοδοι για την αποστείρωση των 
λαβών οπτικών ινών
 - Μη χρησιμοποιείτε χημικά αποστειρωτικά 

μέσα που περιέχουν καυστικά συστατικά 
και αποφύγετε τα ορυκτά οξέα και τους 
αποξεστικούς παράγοντες
 - Οι μπαταρίες (συμπεριλαμβανομένης της 

συστοιχίας μπαταριών στη λαβή μικρού μεγέθους) 
και οι λυχνίες πρέπει να αφαιρούνται πάντα πριν 
τον καθαρισμό και την αποστείρωση σε αυτόκλειστο
 - Η θερμοκρασία κατά την αποστείρωση σε 

αυτόκλειστο δεν πρέπει να υπερβαίνει τους 140°C
Η αποστείρωση πρέπει να διενεργείται από 
προσωπικό που διαθέτει την απαιτούμενη 
γνώση και κατάρτιση.
1. Θα πρέπει να διενεργείται αρχικός μη 
αυτόματος καθαρισμός για την απομάκρυνση 
περίσσειας μόλυνσης χρησιμοποιώντας ζεστό 
νερό και βούρτσα
2. Η λαβή πρέπει να καθαρίζεται σε αυτόματο 
μηχάνημα πλύσης/απολύμανσης. Οι λυχνίες LED 
και οι μπαταρίες ή οι συστοιχίες μπαταριών δεν 
πρέπει να καθαρίζονται σε αυτά τα μηχανήματα
3. Αποστειρώστε το προϊόν αποστειρώνοντας 
τη λαβή σε αυτόκλειστο σε θερμοκρασία 
134–137°C, 2,25 Bar για τουλάχιστον 3 λεπτά
Καθαρισμός λυχνίας
Bλ. εικόνα C
 - Για την απολύμανση της λυχνίας πρέπει να 

χρησιμοποιείται μπατονέτα χειρουργικής βαθμίδας
 - Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η λυχνία είναι τελείως στεγνή πριν 

την εισαγάγετε ξανά μέσα στο λαρυγγοσκόπιο
lt nNAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

Aprašymas
Intersurgical vienkartinio naudojimo 
laringoskopo mentelės ir daugkartinio naudojimo 
laringoskopo rankena yra sukurta palengvinti 
gerklų vizualizaciją ir padėti intubuojant.

šviesolaidis, o laringoskopo rankenoje LED (a 
Light Emitting Diode) šviesos šaltinis.
Įspėjimas
-Tik tinkamai apmokytas kompetentingas 
personalas gali naudoti laringoskopą
-Senesnio stiliaus spinduliuojantys šviesos 
šaltiniai, kuriam laikui palikti šviesti gali įkaisti ir 
nudenginti žmogaus audinius 
-Įkraunamų elementų galia gali labai sparčiai 
sumažėti naudojimo metu, dėl ko gali sumažėti 
apšvietimo ryškumas 
-Nenaudokite šių gaminių stipriuose 
magnetiniuose laukuose, tokiuose kaip MRI 
aplinka
-Šio  asortimento gaminiai gali būti naudojami tik 
su ISO 7376-3 optiniais komponentais

Laryngoscope LED handle 
and blade

+

+

-

+

+ -

-

https://www.praxisdienst.de/Notfall/Beatmung+und+Intubation/Laryngoskope+und+Zubehoer/Hyper+LED+Laryngoskopgriff.html
https://www.praxisdienst.nl/nl/EHBO/Beademing+en+intubatie/Laryngoscopen+en+toebehoren/Hyper+led+laryngoscoophandvat.html
https://www.praxisdienst.it/it/Emergenza/Ventilazione+e+intubazione/Laringoscopi+e+accessori/Manico+laringoscopio+Hyper+LED.html


Apribojimai

iki 400

-Pa ikrinki e ar prod k as eis as ar yra isi 
nen ai  oki e ei prod k as eis as

-S nki e en el  s  rankena ir pa ikrinki e ar 
š iesa sklinda eisingai
- si ikinki e, kad a sargin  en el  ir rankena yra 
šalia eks ra a e i

sujungimas
A

V

B
Rankena Baterijos tipas
V
Plona 2xAA

T 2xAA

sterilizavimas

Lempos valymas
C

pl nINSTRUKCJA WANIA

 
 

 
 

 - Z 
 

 -  

 -

 -  
 

 -
 
 

 -
400

  

 -

 -  

 - Upe ni  si , e dos pna es  apaso e opa ka 
i r ko e   ra ie rii l b ego ypadk
Pod zanie opatki laryngoskopu i r koje i

A
s  ele en a i ra ego y k  Po 

y i  nale y e yli o a  godnie  lokalny i 
asada i do y y i odpad  s pi alny

Rozmiar baterii i 
B

Rodzaj baterii

2xAA
2xAA

Z ba eria i nale y si  ob i  os ie i nale y 
e a  godnie  lokalny i a i
Pod konie  okres  eksploa a i i nale y 

 el  i
ni  si , e ba erie os a y ni e

W el  nikni ia ego pr nia ie enia 
nale y y a  ba erii alkali ny  o napi i  ,  V

laryngoskopu

 -
i  

 -

 
 

 -   
 

 
 

 - T  

S eryli a  ien a  lony 
personel posiada y ni  ed

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

C
 -

 -

ru n

   
  

 In ers rgi al 
    

    

 -

 -     
     , 

   ,  
   

 -

 -

 -

 -    
400

 -     

 -

 -

2xAA
2xAA

     
   ,  

 -

 
 -

 
 -

 -

, 

2      
 

    
     

 

 -

 -

cs n  K 
Popis

Varování
 - Laryngoskop s  po a  po e odpo da

be  en  ko pe en n  personál
 -

 -

 -

 - T

 -
 400 

 °

 -
y

 -

 -

P ipojení laryngoskopi ké epele a rukojeti
V A

Po 

V
V B

Typ baterie

2xAA
2xAA

S ba erie i e po bn  á e  opa rn  a 
lik ido a  e  ad  s s n i dopor en i

ko e i e na kon i i  i o nos i po bn  rá i
spole nos i In ers al, k erá ede i
lik ida i  U is e se, e so  y y še ny ba erie

s 

 -
 

s 
 -

s 

 -

a 
 - T

 °
S erili a i s  pro s  personál s po ado an i 
nalos i yškolen  p sl šn  p sobe

a 

 °

V C
 -

 -
k laryngos

hu nHASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
Leírás
A  In ers rgi al egys er as nála os laringos k p-
lapo ok s a as nál a  ogan yúk rendel e se, 
ogy el seg s k a g ge i ali á i á  s a

endo ra lis in bá i  ki i ele s
A

Figyelmeztetések
 -

 - A

 -

 -

 -

Korlátozások
 - A 400, 

°

 -

 -

 -

A

A. 
V -

Lásd a B. 
Elemtípus

Lapos 2xAA
2xAA

A

A ilág ás gyors ro lásának elk l se 
dek ben ,  V-os alkáli ele eke  kell as nálni

A
sterilizálása
Figyelmeztetés
 - A

 -

 - Tis ás s a o ás el a  eke
a id ben le  ele s ago is 

bele r e  s a áka dig el kell á ol ani
 -

°
A

2  A ogan yú  a o a a os - er len pben 
kell is ani  A L  lá páka  s ele eke
agy ele s goka  ne  s abad e ekben 

a g pekben is ani
 S erili ál a a er ke  a ogan yú  ° -

on, 2,2  bár nyo ás ala ,   per en á
r n  a oklá o ásá al

A lámpa tisztítása
Lásd a C.
 - A

 - Ügyel en arra, ogy a lá pa el esen egs á-
rad on el  iss a elye n  a laringos k pba

sl nNA A ZA

 

 -

da 
 -

 -

 - T
 

Laringoskopski ro a  se la ko a okla ira na e
400 in ni  iklo  pri era ri 4
Pregledi pred uporabo
 -

 -

 - Zaradi ne edi ali ega pri era 
ora e i e i eno no ilo in ro a

A.

Velikost in namestitev baterije
B.

Tip baterije

Tanki 2xAA
2xAA

Z ba a i e reba ra na i skrbno in i
ods rani i skladno  lokalno poli iko  a e, ki 
e po ekel rok bnos i, e reba a na ene 
ods n a rni i bi In ers al
Poskrbi e a ods rani e  se  ba eri

V, da se 

z 

 - Ul no n e in i ro a n e nis a 
rni e odi a a e  op i i akni

 - Ke i ni  sreds e  a s erili a i o ne a e 
sk pa   edki i sno i in se i ogiba e 

ni  kislina  er abra i ni  nko ina
 -

 
 - T

s 

2  o a  e reba o is i i  s ne
ne  s ro de in ek i ske  s ro

S e le i  diod in ba eri  ne s e e is i i  e  s ro i

r

C.
 -

 -

lv nLIET
Apraksts

 -

 - V

 -

 -

 -

 -
400  

 

 -

 -

 -

Laringoskopa asmens un roktura 
pievienošana

A
V

B
Rokturis Akumulatoru veids

V
2xAA
2xAA

 

 - p isko š iedr  rok r s nedr ks r  ar 
l raska  n skalo  ar a okla šanas e od
 -

 -

 -
 

  
 

C
 -

 - V

et nKASUTAMISÕPETUS
Kirjeldus

Hoiatused
 -

 - V

 - T

 - Ärge kas age oo eid ge a es gne ades, 

 -

Piirangud
 -

400 °
Kasutuseelne kontroll
 -

 -

 - V

Larüngoskoobi keele ja käepideme 

A

Aku suurus ja paigaldamine
B

Käepide Aku tüüp

2xAA
2xAA

Ak sid leb k si seda kal  ning k r aldada 
kas ses  k like eesk ade rgi  K e ed 

leb nende ea des agas ada e e ele 
In ers gi al, k s need iliseeri akse  Veend ge, 
e  k ik ak d on lda d
V

 
Fiiberoptiliste larüngoskoobi käepidemete 
steriliseerimine
Hoiatus
 - Fiiberop ilis ele k e e ele ei sobi 
l as s ning kiired a oklaa i is ee odid
 -

 -

 -
°

 S eriliseerige oode , a ok des sel
 in i  era ril  ° , 2,2  baari

C
 -

 -

bg n

 -

 -

 -

, 

 -      
,  ,   

 -

 -

 -

 -     
    

 -

A
     

In al    
   

     
     

B

2xAA
2xAA

 V 

 -

 -

 -     
   

     
 -

     
     

   
    

 4 – , 2,2      

C
 -

 -  ,     
     

sr n A

Upozorenja
 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

Provere pre upotrebe
 -

 -

 -

Povezivanje špatule i drške laringoskopa
A

V
B

Tip baterija

Tanka 2xAA
2xAA

Sa ba a a reba pos pa i pa i o a na o pad 
i  reba odlaga i  sklad  sa lokalni  poli ika a

ške na kra  radnog eka reba ra i i 
i i In ers al radi odlagan a na o pad

P edi e na da s e ba eri e b d  ene
T

 drški laringoskopa sa 
vlaknom
Upozorenje
 -

 - Ne o e koris i i ska sreds a a 
s erili a i  sa ka s i ni  sas o i a i i bega a e 

lne kiseline i abra i na sreds a
 -

i 
 - T

2  ršk  reba o is i i  a o a sko  ašini a 
pran e de in ek i  L  la pi e i ba eri e ili 
ba eri ska pako an a ne reba is i i  i  ašina a

 S eriliši e proi od ako š o e e dršk  i a i 
 a okla  na era ri od , pod 

pri isko  od 2,2  bara, n e  in a

C
 -

 - P edi e na da i a b de po p no s a 
pre nego š o e pono o e ne e  laringoskop

ro n

ele de i  olosin  i rele 
repro esabile pen r  laringos op In i al s n

ep e pen r  a ili a rea laringel i i 
e e rea lor de in ba ie al

Avertismente
 -

 -

 - Ali en area ele ri  asig ra  de ele ba erii 
reî ile se poa e i a rapid în p l ili rii, 

nd s ingerea rapid  a s rsei de ina
 -

 -

 -

 -

r  A

 -

 -

A A
T

 A

T
A B

Tip baterie

2xAA
2xAA

Pen r  a e i a ep i area rapid  a ali en rii rsei 
de ina , se or ili a ba erii al aline de ,  V

Avertisment
 -

 -

 -

 - T

r

2  r l reb ie r a  în r-o in  de sp la

de in e are a o a  S rsele de ina  L
sa  ba eriile n  reb ie r a e în as el de a ini

r

A C
 -

 -

sk n A
Popis

 

a 
L
a 

 -

 -

 -  

 
 - T  

 - T
s 

 -
 

 -
 

 -  

 -  
 

a 
 rukoväte laryngoskopu

A

 súlade s  

V  
B

Typ batérií

Tenká 2xAA
2xAA

S  
 súlade s 

s vláknovou optikou

 -  
 

 -
 

 

 -  
  

 - T
 

s  

 

 
 

C
 -

 -

hr nUPUTE ZA

Jednokra ne laringoskopske špa le i išekra ne 
drške r ke In ers rgi al ene s  lakšo
i li a i i larinksa i podrš i pri no  in ba i i

a 
Upozorenja
 -

i 
 - S ari i i ori s e los i, ako os an  eni, og

generira i oplin  ko a o e ope i l dsko ki o
 -

 -

 -
s 

 -

°
Provjere prije uporabe
 -

 -

 -

Povezivanje laringoskopske špatule i drške
A

V
B

Tip baterije

Tanka 2xAA
2xAA

S ba a a reba pa l i o pos pa i i odlo i i i  
sklad  s lokalni  propisi a  Nakon is eka i eka 

n a drške reba ra i i r ki In ers gi al radi 
odlagan a  Ne abora i e kloni i s e ba eri e

V

drški
Upozorenje
 -

 -

 -

 - T
°

2  rška se reba o is i i  a o a sko  perili i 
de in ek i sko  a  L  i e i ba eri e ili 
ba eri ski pake i ne s i  se is i i  i  i a

 ° °

C
 -

 -

tr nKULLANIM T ATLARI

In ers rgi al ek k lan l k laringoskop b çaklar  e 
yeniden i lenebilir saplar , g r la n r n en esini 
kolayla r ak e rakeal en basyon y lan rken 
yard  s a ak a a yla asarlan r

 Y
r

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

A
r

B
Sap Pil Tipi

2xAA
2xAA

Piller dikka li lde lan l al  e yerel a k 
poli ikalar na g n lde a l al d rlar  K lan

nin son na gelen saplar ber ara  edil ek 
ere In gi al’a iade idir  ade nden 

n e  pillerin ç kar ld ndan e in ol n
Ayd nla an n la d esi n
engelle ek için, , V’lik alkalin piller k lan l al d r

Sterilizasyonu

 -

 -

 -

 - r

 A r  kon on  gider ek a a yla, l k s
e rça lan larak elle n lik yap l al d r

r

 
r

 
Temizlenmesi
C

 -

 -

5376 Issue 3 LB 08.14

     Crane House  Molly Millars Lane  
     Woking am  Berks ire  RG41 2RZ  United Kingdom
      T: +44 0  9  00 F: +44 0  9   
      in o@in ers rgi al o  in ers rgi al o

France
T: 01 48 76 72 30
info@intersurgical.fr

Deutschland
T: 02241 311063
info@intersurgical.de

España
T: 91 665 73 15
info@intersurgical-es.com

Россия
T: 095771 6809
info@intersurgical.ru

South Africa
T: 011 444 7968
info@intersurgical.co.za

Portugal
T: 21 910 85 50
info@intersurgical.pt

Taiwan
T: 04 238 05430
info@intersurgical.com.tw

Nederland
T: 0413 243860
info@intersurgical.nl

Lietuva
T: 387 66611 
info@intersurgical.lt

Česká Republika
T: 272 940 951
info@intersurgical.cz

Japan
T: 03 6379 4433
info@intersurgical.co.jp

Philippines
T: 632 28204124
info@intersurgical.ph

Italia
T: 0535 20836
info@intersurgical.it

USA
T: 800 828 9633
support@intersurgicalinc.com

China
T: 0519 83066198
info@intersurgical-cn.com

5376.indd   28/14/2012   8:54:04 AM

7 JMT 01.21

Ireland
T: +353 (0)1 697 8540 
info@intersurgical.ie
France
T: +33 (0)1 48 76 72 30 
info@intersurgical.fr
Deutschland
T:  +49 (0)2241 25690
info@intersurgical.de
España
T: +34 91 665 73 15
info@intersurgical-es.com

Sverige
T: +46 08 514 30 600
info@intersurgical.se
Danmark
T: +45 28 69 80 00 
info@intersurgical.dk
Lietuva
T: +370 387 6 6611
info@intersurgical.lt
Россия
T: +7 495 7716809
info@intersurgical.ru
Česká Republika
T: +420 272 911 814
info@intersurgical.cz
Türkiye
T: +90 216 468 88 28
info@intersurgical.com.tr
South Africa
T: +27 (0)11 44 7968
info@intersurgical.co.za

中国
T: +86 519 69817000
info@intersurgical-cn.com
日本
T: 81 (0)3 6863 4359
info@intersurgical.co.jp
台灣
T: +886 4 2380 5430
info@intersurgical.com.tw
Pilipinas
T: +63 2820 4124
info@intersurgical.ph
USA
T: +1 800 828 9633
support@intersurgicalinc.com

Colombia
T: +57 1 742 5161
info@intersurgical.com
Australia
T: +61 (0)2 8048 3300
info@intersurgical.com.au

Canada
T: +1 905-319-6500
info@intersurgical.ca

Intersurgical Ltd, Crane House,  Molly Millars Lane,  
Wokingham,  Berkshire,  RG41 2RZ,  UK
T:+44 (0)118 9656 300  info@intersurgical.com 
www.intersurgical.com 

 

Luxembourg
T: +32 5 2456991
info@intersurgical.be

Portugal
T: +351 219 108 550 
info@intersurgical.pt
Italia
T: +39 0535 20836
info@intersurgical.it
Nederland
T: +31 (0)413 243 860 
info@intersurgical.nl
België/Belgique
T: +32 5 2456991
info@intersurgical.be

 


